

United South and Eastern Tribes, Inc.

Nashville, TN Office:

711 Stewarts Ferry Pike, Suite 100 Nashville, TN 37214 Phone: (615) 872-7900 Fax: (615) 872-7417

Washington, DC Office:

400 North Capitol Street, Suite 585 Washington, D.C., 20001 Phone: (202) 624-3550 Fax: (202) 393-5218

USET Resolution No. 2012:039

ESTABLISHMENT OF UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES COLOR GUARD

WHEREAS, United South and Eastern Tribes Incorporated (USET) is an intertribal organization comprised of twentysix (26) federally recognized Tribes; and the actions taken by the USET Board of Directors officially represent the intentions of each member Tribe, WHEREAS, as the Board of Directors comprises delegates from the member Tribes' leadership; and WHEREAS, the USET Veterans Affairs Committee has requested the authority to form a USET Color Guard to present colors at all USET meetings when there is no host Tribe Color Guard to present the colors; and WHEREAS, the USET Color Guard shall consist of members from the USET member Tribes as selected by the USET Veterans Affairs Committee; and each Color Guard member shall be responsible for their own uniform for the USET Color Guard; and WHEREAS, the uniform of the USET Color Guard shall consist of a white shirt with black scarf, black slacks, black WHEREAS, shoes, black leather vest, and the back of the vest will have a 12-inch diameter color embroidered USET logo; and each Color Guard member can wear their own Tribal patch; therefore, be it WHEREAS,

RESOLVED the USET Board of Directors hereby establishes a USET Color Guard for the specific purpose of presenting colors when the host Tribe of the USET meeting is not available to provide a color guard.

CERTIFICATION

This resolution was duly passed at the USET Semi-Annual Meeting, at which a quorum was present, in Marksville, LA, on Thursday, May 24, 2012.

Brian Patterson, President

United South and Eastern Tribes, Inc.

Brenda Lintinger, Secretary

United South and Eastern Tribes, Inc.

Grendar Litings